Enhancing usability and user experience 
remain a top priority to EMSA.   

o EMSA staff continue to provide direct support to Audit Tool users. 

• EMSA staff continue to track and document all Hospital APOT Reduction 
Protocols. 

o In 2024, EMSA received two-hundred and forty-six (246) out of three-
hundred and twenty-seven (327) expected APOT reduction protocols 
from GACHs. As of September 20, 2025, one-hundred and one (101) 
hospitals have submitted their 2025 annual update.  

o EMSA is working with Local EMS Agencies and the California Hospital 
Association to increase compliance. 

• EMSA staff continue to monitor offload times for all EMS records populating 
CEMSIS.